

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 10-3843
Appeal from United States District Court
Case No. 3:09-CV-2560

JAMES E. PIETRANGELO, II,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SANDUSKY LIBRARY, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, THE LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
OF SANDUSKY, D/B/A THE SANDUSKY LIBRARY AND TERRI ESTEL**

Margaret M. Koesel (0041537)
Nicole J. Quathamer (0070893)
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
925 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1700
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1483
(216) 443-9000/FAX (216) 443-9011
mkoesel@porterwright.com
tturnbull@porterwright.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees, The
Library Association of Sandusky, d/b/a The
Sandusky Library and Terri Estel

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 10-3843

James E. Pietrangelo, II. v. The Sandusky Library, et al.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Circuit R. 26.1, The Library Association of Sandusky, Ohio dba The Sandusky Library makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a parent, subsidiary or other affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

 Yes X No

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 2

 II. Plaintiff’s Discovery 3

 III. Plaintiff’s Deposition..... 3

 A. Plaintiff refuses to answer relevant questions..... 4

 B. The court orders Plaintiff to answer Defendants’
 questions 5

 C. The court reiterates its order to answer Defendants’
 questions..... 8

 IV. Defendants’ Motion to Show Cause..... 10

 V. The Show Cause Hearing 10

 A. The district court finds Plaintiff disobeyed a
 lawful order..... 10

 B. The district court finds Plaintiff had no
 lawful cause to disobey..... 12

C.	The district court’s finding of contempt	13
D.	Plaintiff declines to purge his contempt.....	14
E.	The harm Plaintiff caused.....	15
F.	The district court imposes sanctions	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		17
ARGUMENT		19
I.	Standard of Review	19
II.	The district court conducted a civil contempt hearing for which Plaintiff received notice and an opportunity to be heard	20
A.	The district court held a civil contempt proceeding	20
B.	Plaintiff knew the potential consequences of non-compliance	22
C.	Plaintiff had amply opportunity to be heard.....	24
III.	The district court’s orders to appear and testify and to answer relevant, non-privileged questions were valid	25
A.	Plaintiff violated a valid discovery order	25
B.	The district court gave Plaintiff specific orders to answer	28
C.	Defendants’ alleged conduct does not allow Plaintiff to retaliate	29
D.	Neither the assistant prosecutor’s participation, nor the pending motions invalidated the district court’s order to appear and testify.....	30

E.	Fed. R. Civ. P 30(d)(3) was inapplicable	32
F.	The district court based its judgment on knowledge obtained and opinions formed during the hearing	35
G.	Plaintiff otherwise failed to show that the district court abused its discretion	37
IV.	The district court exercised appropriate discretion when it dismissed Plaintiff’s complaint with prejudice	39
A.	Plaintiff willfully violated a direct order of the court	40
B.	Plaintiff’s willful conduct caused prejudice to Defendant	42
C.	The district warned Plaintiff of the potential consequences	43
D.	The district court considered less drastic sanctions	44
V.	The district court exercised appropriate discretion when it awarded the Library Defendants the reasonable expenses caused by Plaintiff’s failure to comply with a valid order	45
A.	An award of attorneys’ fees was mandated.....	45
B.	The court lacks jurisdiction to review the amount of any properly awarded costs and expenses	46
C.	The district court used sound discretion in determining the amount of the award	46
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
	DESIGNATION OF CONTENTS	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carter v. City of Memphis, Tennessee</i> , 636 F.2d 159 (6 th Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 119 S.Ct.1915, 144 L.Ed.2d 184 (1999)	45
<i>Edwards v. Center Morickes Union Free School Dist.</i> , No. 05-CV-2735, 2009 WL 604928 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2009).....	36
<i>Freeland v. Amigo</i> , 103 F.3d 1271(6 th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	40
<i>Ghandi v. Police Dep't of Detroit</i> , 747 F.2d 338 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 934 F.2d 703 (6 th Cir.1991)	19
<i>Grace v. Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 72 F.3d 1236 (6 th Cir.1996)	19
<i>Green v. Nevers</i> , 196 F.3d 627 (6 th Cir.1999).....	26
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	20
<i>Holcomb v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 774 F.2d 398 (10 th Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Hopkins v. New Day Financial, LLC</i> , No. 07-3679, 2008 WL 4657822 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2008).....	33
<i>Howes v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 968 (6 th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Imwalle v. Reliance Med. Prods., Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 531 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>In'l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) (citations omitted).....	21, 22

<i>In re J.P. Linahan, Inc.</i> , 138 F.2d 650 (2 nd Cir. 1943)	35, 36
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6 th Cir.2005)	46
<i>Jaques v. Reiss Steamship Co.</i> ,761 F.2d 302 (6 th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Clarksville</i> , 256 Fed.Appx. 782 (6 th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Johnson v. Girards Mark Security</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 979515 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2007)	38
<i>Kegode v. Ashcroft</i> , 64 Fed.Appx.446, 2003 WL 1949609 (6 th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 145 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992)	30
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540, 114 S.Ct. 1147 (1994)	35
<i>Lumbermans Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Maffei</i> , No. 3:03-cv-262 JWS, 2006 WL 2709835 (D. Alaska Sept. 20, 2006)	29
<i>Maday v. Pub. Libraries</i> , 480 F.3d 815 (6 th Cir. 2007)	27, 34
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Po Folks, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 627 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	22, 46
<i>Mellon v. Cooper-Jarrett, Inc.</i> , 424 F.2d 499 (6th Cir. 1970).....	26
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 S.Ct. 2778, 49 L.Ed.2d 747 (1976)	40
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340, 98 S. Ct. 2380, 57 L.Ed.2d 253 (1978)	26
<i>Patton v. Aerojet Ordnance Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 604 (6 th Cir.1985)	40
<i>Peltz v. Moretti</i> , No. 07-3338, 292 Fed. Appx. 475, 2008 WL4181188 (6 th Cir. 2008)	40

<i>Reg'l Refuse Sys. v. Inland Reclamation Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 150 (6 th Cir.1988).....	40
<i>Rivera v. Berg Electric Corp.</i> , No. 2-08-cv-01176-PMP-LRL, 2010 WL 3002000 (D.Nev. 2010)	27
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6 th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>United States v. White</i> , 563 F.3d 184 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	26
Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P 26(a)(1)(A)(iii)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(B).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(1).....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(v)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P 37(b)(2)(C)	39, 45
